# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                   | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type            |
|------------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------|
| Gallery Software, Inc. |          | 01/28/2005     | CORPORATION: MINNESOTA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | RCM Holdings, LLC          |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10700 Hwy 55, Suite 250    |  |
| City:           | Plymouth                   |  |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 55441                      |  |
| Entity Type:    | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 2088118 | EASY CHAIR |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (216) 586-7024

Email: dawnbrown@jonesday.com
Correspondent Name: Dawn A. Brown/Jones Day
Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | EASY CHAIR (DAWN) |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Dawn A. Brown     |
| Signature:              | /Dawn A. Brown/   |
| Date:                   | 11/29/2007        |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003668 FRAME: 0916

900092983

Total Attachments: 1 source=DOC042#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003668 FRAME: 0917

# BILL OF SALE

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Gallery Software, Inc., a Minnesota Corporation (Seller) hereby sells and conveys to RCM Holdings, LLC (Buyer) the following personal property located at 1275 Ramsey St., Suite 600, Shakopee, Minnesota:

Name, Customer Lists, Goodwill, Business, Software, Intellectual Property, trade names (including "EasyChair Software"), Inventory, Telephone/Fax Numbers, Websites, email addresses, and Yellow Page Directory Advertising, all Equipment, Furniture and Fixtures all on the premises known as "Easy/Chair Software", owned by first parties hereto and used in the operation of said business, to include specifically those items listed on the list marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.

Subject to the following liens, claims and/or encumbrances: NONE

Seller agrees that Seller is the owner of the personal property described above, that the personal property is free from all encumbrances (except as listed above) and that the Seller has the right to sell and convey the personal property to Buyer. SOFTWARE IS LIMITED BY MANUFACTURERS RESTRICTIONS ON ASSIGNABILITY. Seller agrees to warrant and defend the sale of the personal property to Buyer against any and all person(s) who claim title to the personal property described above, subject only to the encumbrances listed above. This Bill of Sale shall bind the Seller and benefit the Buyer and their successors and assigns. Seller hereby agrees that it shall at any time, and from time to time at the request of Buyer, execute and deliver to Buyer any and all such instruments as Buyer may request for the purpose of vesting in Buyer the full right, title, and interest of Seller in and to any property intended to be conveyed, transferred or assigned hereby or to enable Buyer to enjoy such property or to carry out the intent and purposes hereof.

Date: January 28, 2005

**SELLER** 

Gallery Software, Inc.
BY: Sheila Bjorklund, Pres

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 28th day of January, 2005, by Sheila Bjorklund,

President of Gallery Software, Inc., a Minnesota-Corporation.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003668 FRAME: 0918

RECORDED: 11/29/2007